Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

JIB Sports Plc 01024895

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Chancery Division, Companies Court 7447 of 2012 |
|
|

We,
|

Bran Green David James Costley-Wood Richard Dixon Fleming :

KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James’s Square St James Square 8 Salisbury Square

Manchester Manchester London

Lancashire Lancashire EC4Y 8BB

M2 6DS M2 6DS

IP number 8709 [P number 9336 [P number 8370

Joint Administrators of the Company, attach a progress report for the period

from to

3 July 2013 2 January 2014

Signed
Joint Admunistrator

Dated 29 January 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Thomas Johnson
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wall hetp Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form St James Square
The contact informatton that you give will be visible 1o Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS

Tel 0161 246 4102

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester DX Exchange
I| \Ill “ || T When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regstrar of Companies at -
*AI0OVZAX® Companies House, Crown Way, CardifT CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AD4

30/01/2014 #296
COMPANIES HOUSE |

THURSDAY




JJB Sports plc - (in administration)

Progress report for period
from 3 July 2013 to 2 January
2014

KPMG LLP
29 January 2014
Ttus report contains 23 pages

BG/PC/T]

© 2014 KPMG LLP, a Uk hmited lzbiluy partnershup, 1s a subsidiary of A\PMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
wdependent member frms affitiated with KPMG Iterrational Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



Contents
1 Glossary
2 Executive Summary

3 Progress to date

31 Strategy

32 Communication

33  Asset realisations

34 Cost of realisations

35 Investigations

36 Schedule of expenses

3.7 Dividend prospects

4 Future strategy

41 Future conduct of the Administration
5 Comments on the Appendices
51 Statutory information

52 Receipts & payments account for the Period
5.3 Expenses for the period

5.4 Administrators’ remuneration
Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix 3

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

~1 o~

o QO

(=]

10

11

14




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 July 2013 to 2
January 2014

Appendix 3 (continued) 15

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for the perod 3 July 2013 to 2
January 2014

Appendix 3 (continued) 16

Joint Admnistrators’ disbursements 1n the period

Appendix 4 17

Schedule of Administration expenses for the Period

Appendix 5 18
Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1936




Pragress report
KPMG LLP
2% January 2014

About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Bnian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard
Fleming, the Joint Administrators of JJB Sports ple, solely to comply with their statutory
duty under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
administration, and for no other purpose It s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This progress report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not
surtable to be used, to inform any investment decision n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this progress report are 1llustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this progress report for any purpose or in any context
other than under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 does so at theirr own risk  To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any hability in respect of this progress report to any such person

The Joint Admenstrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any hability to any person n respect of this progress report or the conduct of
the administration




Glossary

the Act
Adidas

Adminmistration /
Administration Order

APA

the Bank
Brodies

the Company/JJB

DSGI

the Directors

the Group
Herbert Smith

Joint Administrators

KPMG
The Proposals

The Purchaser
The Rules
VAT

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 20114

The Insolvency Act 1986
Adidas (U K ) Lymited

The Admimstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice Chancery Division Companies Court, 1n respect of
JJB Sports plc on 1 October 2012 Court Administration
Order number 7447 of 2012

Asset Purchase Agreement relating to the sale and purchase
of certawn of the business and assets of JIB Sports plc, Blane
Leisure Limited and SSL Retail Limited dated 1 October
2012

Bank of Scotland, part of Lloyds Banking Group
Brodies LLP

JIB Sports plc (in admimstration) (Company registration
number 01024895)

Dicks Sporting Goods Inc

David Adams
Richard Bernstein
Lawrence Christensen
Robert Corliss

Mike McTighe

Sir Matthew Pinsent
David Williams

JJB Sports plc and all of its subsidiaries
Herbert Smith Freehills LLP

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of
KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 dated 21 November 2012

Various subsidiaries of Sports Direct International plc
The Insolvency Rules 1986
Value Added Tax




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Executive Summary

m The Jont Admrmnstrators were appointed by the Directors on 1 Oectober 2012
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

m In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or all of them

m  This progress report covers the period from 3 July 2013 to 2 January 2014 (“the
Period™) and has been prepared in accordance with Rules 247 and 2 112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 [t should be read in comunction with the Joint
Administrators’ previous reports

m  The Joint Admimstrators circulated the Proposals to all known creditors on 23
November 2012 The Proposals were deemed approved without modification on 5
December 2012

m  There was no prospect of rescuing the Company as a going concern Therefore, the
purpose of the admimistration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1) (b) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 1s achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

m  The trading business and assets of the Company were sold via a pre-packaged sale,
the details of which have been set out in the Joint Administrators’ previous reports

m At the end of the Period, distributions totalling £22 3 million had been made to the
secured lenders (see paragraph 3 7)

m  The Company paid all outstanding pre-appointment wages, expenses and accrued
heliday prior to the appomntment of the Joint Administrators However, since their
appointment, the Joint Administrators became aware of potential preferential claims
relating to banked holiday Claims totalling £22,875 have now been settled in full
(see paragraph 3 7)

m  Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to secured lenders,
the Joint Admimstrators anticipate that Administration realisations will be suffictent
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part
only The amount of the Prescribed Part will be the statutory maximum of £600,000
(see paragraph 3 7) Based on the Directors’® statement of affairs, the dividend 1s
unlikely 1s exceed 1p in the £ due to the high level of potential unsecured creditor
claims

m The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory duty to report on
Directors’ conduct

m  The Joint Administrators obtained approval from the Court for the extension of the
Administration to 30 September 2015

m  Full details of the Joint Administrators’ progress report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information mcluded by way of Appendices




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

m Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT

Joint Admimistrator — Brian Green




3.1

3.2

33

331

332

333

334

3.4

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Progress to date

Strategy

Please see our previous reports which set out the strategy of the admimistration

Communication

The Joint Administrators gave written notice of their appowntment to all known creditors
on 2 October 2012

The Jomt Admunistrators subsequently circulated the Proposals on 23 November 2012
The Proposals were deemed approved without modification on 5 December 2012

The Joint Admimstrators circulated their first progress report, for the period |1 October
2012 to 31 March 2013, to all known creditors on 24 Apnil 2013

On 5 July 2013 the Jomt Admimstrators 1ssued a further progress report for the period 1
April 2013 to 2 July 2013 in conjunction with their application to Court for an extension
of the Adminstration

Asset realisations

Realisations made during the Period are set out in the attached receipts and payments
account (Appendix 2) and are also summarised below

Rates refunds
During the period, the Joint Administrators received £489,623 1n respect of rates refunds

Third party funds held by JJB

During the Period, the Joint Administrators received third party receipts totalling £371
Our reconcihation of total third party receipts of £813,965 1s expected to be concluded
shortly

Sundry refunds
The Company has recetved sundry refunds totalling £7,720 1n the Period

Bank interest

The Joint Administrators have received interest of £7,105 on funds held during the
Peniod

Cost of realisations

Payments made in this pertod are set out 1n the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2) and are also summarised below




34.1

342

343

344

345

346

347

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2074

Floating charge creditors
During the Period, the Joint Administrators distributed £300,000 to DSGI

An adjustment of (£83,660) was made in the Period to the amount distributed to the Bank
which transpired to be third party funds

Administrators fees and expenses

In the Period, £882,149 and £17,555 was drawn n respect of the Joint Administrators’
time costs and disbursements respectively

Legal fees and legal disbursements

The Joint Administrators engaged Herbert Smith Freehills and Brodies to act as legal
advisers

During the Period, the Joint Admimstrators paid legal fees and disbursements in the sum
of £218,925 and £521 respectively Included in the above figure 15 a sum of £188,848
which relates to legal costs incurred in the pencd immediately preceding the
admimstration in connection with the sale of trading business and assets These costs have
been settled with the approval of [secured and preferential creditors under r2 67A of the
Rules

For further details in relation to these pre-administration costs please see the Joint
Admunistrators’ previous progress reports

Heat & light

During the Period, the Joint Admimistrators paid £4,896 in relation to utility costs
incurred during the exit from head office and a number of retail units

Transferred stores — rent, service charges and insurance

Under the terms of the APA the Company received a licence fee payment from the
Purchaser i respect of the rent, service charge and insurance for the period from 1
October 2012 at 13 stores

At the end of the Period, £1,073,087 had been paid to landlords in respect of rent, service
change and insurance of which £140,444 was paid during the Period

DTZ commission

The Jomnt Administrators paid DTZ £92,759 1n respect of commission on rates refunds
collected in the Pernod

Insurance of assets

The Jomnt Administrators have pard imsurance prenmums £5,777 1n the Pertod principally
relating to public fiability insurance covering the leasehold retail property estate




348

3.5

3.6

3.7
371

3.72

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Other costs

During the Period, the Joint Admimstrators have paid books and records storage, re-
direction of mail costs and bank charges of £2,491, £350 and £66 respectively

Investigations

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the
Directors’ conduct The Joint Administrators have complied with this duty but creditors
should note that the report and 1ts contents are confidential.

Schedule of expenses

A detailed breakdown of the costs incurred during the Period, whether paid or unpaid, 1s
set out at Appendix 4

Dividend prospects

Secured creditors

The Group received funding from the Bank compnising working capital facilities of £25
million together with associated ancillary facilities of £13 mtllion

The Bank holds a first ranking debenture dated 24 May 2011 contaiming fixed and
floating charges over the Company’s assets

At the end of the Period, the Joint Admuinmistrators had distrtbuted a total of £20 5 million
to the Bank

The JJB Group operated with additional facilities from DSGI and Adidas totalling
approximately £18 5 mullion and £15 million respectively These facilites were also
secured by a debenture dated 27 Apnl 2012 conferring second ranking status to DSGI To
date, the Joint Administrators have distributed £1 8 million to DSGI including £300,000
in the Period The Joint Administrators anticipate that DSGI will suffer a shortfall on their
lending

There will be no funds available to Adidas whose facihty was largely undrawn at the date
of the Joint Administrators’ appomntment

The Joint Administrators’ solicitors, Herbert Smith Freehills, have reviewed the various
charges held by Lloyds, DSGI and Adidas and have confirmed their validity

Preferential creditors

The Company paid all pre-appointment wages, expenses and accrued holiday prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators

However, since their appointment, the Joint Admimistrators have been made aware of
potential preferential claims relating to banked holiday A total of £22,876 has been paid
n the Period 1n settlement of these claims




373

374

4.1

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 Jaruary 2014

Unsecured creditors

One of the purposes of the previous progress report was to support an application to Court
to obtain permission to make a distribution to unsecured creditors of the Company from
the Prescribed Part, pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
Approval was subsequently obtained from the Court and the Joint Administrators are
currently 1n the process of agreeing these claims

The Joint Administrators will shortly 1ssue a formal notice requiring creditors to submit
their claims within a defined window 1n order to participate in the distribution The
amount of the Prescrnibed Part will be the statutory maximum of £600,000 However,
based on the Directors’ estimate of total unsecured claims as set out in the statement of

affairs (which was appended to the Joint Administrators’ proposals), the return to
creditors may not exceed 1 pence in the £ claimed

Shareholders
As previously reported, there will be no funds available to shareholders

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administration

We propose to continue 1o manage the affairs, the business and the property of the
Company n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration This will include, but not
be limited to

m day to day management of the Administration,

m ongoing asset realisations (principally rates refunds and residual sums which the
Joimt Administrators believe are due under the APA),

a  dealing with landlords regarding the surrender of leases,
m reconcihng third party funds,

m settlement of any ongoing habihities such as insurance, professional costs and other
outstanding costs,

m  making further distributions to the secured lenders as appropnate, and

m  making a distribution of the Prescnibed Part to unsecured creditors




5.1

5.2

53

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Comments on the Appendices

Statutory information

Statutory information can be found 1n Appendix |

Receipts & payments account for the Period
The receipts and payments for the period are set out at Appendix 2

For comments on receipts and payments made 1n the Period, please refer to paragraphs
3 3 and 3 4 respectively

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the Period, which are summarised in Appendix 4, total £3,523,069 including
amounts not yet paid of £2,106,072 These figures include the Joint Administrators’ total
time costs to date as no fee accruals appeared in previous reports Creditors should note
that the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that these time costs will be drawn 1n full

Administrators’ remunerationA breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the
Period 1s attached (see Appendix 3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in r2 106 of the Rules A
creditor’s guide to fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uh/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees
Nov20111 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Thomas Johnson on 0161246 4102

During the Period, we have incurred time costs of £330,649 representing 1,013 hours at
an average rate of £326 per hour This includes input from sustainability, direct and
indirect tax KPMG LLP specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the administration 1s
included 1in Appendix 3 to this progress report




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included n the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s
not charged derectly to this assignment but 1s reflected i the general level of charge out
rates

In the period, fees of £882,149 and disbursements of £17,555 have been drawn by the
Joint Administrators Approval to draw such fees and disbursements was requested and
subsequently received from the Bank (as security trustee for all secured lenders) and
preferential creditors as appropniate

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more n value of the unsecured liabilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under r2 48A of the Rules and to challenge the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses under r2 109 of the Rules are included in Appendix 5 In
addiion creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% n value of total unsecured habilities listed by making an
application to court in accordance with 12 109 of the Rules




Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Company name

Company registration number

Date of incorporation

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Issued share capital

Dhirectors

Company secretary
Employees

Previous names

JIB Sports plc

01024895

22 September 1971

Challenge Way
Martland Park
Wigan
Lancashire
WNS5 0LD

KPMG LLP
St James® Square
Manchester

Lancashire
M2 6DS

405,812,703 0 O1p ordinary shares
65,083,186 0 49p deferred ordinary shares

Mr D Adams

Mr R Bernstemn
Mr L Chrnistensen
Mr R Corliss

Mr M McTighe
Sir M Pinsent
Mr D Williams

Mr D Withams
2,947

J 1B (Sports) Limited until 20 October 1994




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

JJB Sports Ple
(In Adniinistrution)
Admintstrators’ Trading Account
Statement From 030772013 From 01/102012
of Affalrs To 0220172014 To 024172014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Miscellansous intome ML ML
NI, NL
COFTHER DIRRCT OOSTS
Drrect labour NI RPN
Employee expenses ] 298096
N [itraXvi)
TRADING E\XPLNSLS
Heat & Iight 48012 4628
(389%10) (62285 ,
TRAINNG SUHFLUMDEFICIT) (4,896.12) (317,600 61)

Page Lol 4 123 3CL Vor 201110 20 fmwary 1014 0% 36




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014
JJB Sports Plc
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 03/07/2013 From 01/10/2011
of Affairs To 01/0L/2014 To 02/01/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
ROM00000  Frechold property NL 2,000 00000
140000000 Leaschold property NI 1,535,600.00
Leaschold property deed of senlement NL V04932
Assigned LP NL 99 998.00
42095300 Faxtures and Fitungs NL NIL
1 000,000 00 1P Licences NL 96000000
Goodwill NL 7500000
Rent NL 43819
Bank mnterest gross 1257 1038508
Licence Fee NL LR3I 20
1 o completion NL 4508
T257 118332464
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Adminsstrators’ fees 252704 00 25204 (0
Legal fees 124,500 60 180,511 %6
Legai disbursements 52110 94962
Agents'/Valuers' [ees NL 49TR.00
Non -Transferred Store - Rent NIL 38463
Insurance of nssets 57r00 1743550
VPS5 Fixed oosts NL 3435130
Bank charges 000 10600
Transferred store - Rent 13512210 BBL49216
Transferred store - Sen ice Charge 6968 53 180038 22
Transferred store - Insurance 835345 1055694
(523966.T8) (1.617.7313)
FDXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(10 820,953 00) Lloyds TSB Bank Plc NIL 9.836.938 44
R 0 36938 )
ASSET REALISATIONS
3rd party funds held by JTB 355 813,964 72
INE0 Furniture & equipment NIL 50,0000
Post Appointment invoicing NIL 40,4904
219635700 Stock NIL 9480, 08 47
134 600 Book debts NIL 192,906.90
51,753 00 Computer Equupment NIL ML
Cash {rom stares NL 365,19099
Unallocated cash (B3,660.43) 508780
330767300 Cash at bank NIL 289097563
(R3289 8R) 14538.82405
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest gross 581962 1470823
Sundry refunds 172037 175,688.97
Trading Surplus/Deficn) (4396.12) (32760061)
Rates refund 4BV62250 1,291 109350
Peity Cash NL 917
Sundry Debtors NIL BT
Insurance refunds ML 184,513.60
932677 134004063
Page 2ol 4 IPS SQL Ver 201210 20 January 2014 09 36




JJB Sports Ple
(o Administrsdion)

Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 Jarnuary 2014

Sixtement Froam (/0772013 From M/1072092
of Affairs To 020172014 To 02012014
COST OF REALISATIONS
Collection of Boaks and Recards NL 943040
VPS Floating casts NL 4283638
DTZ Commuaskn DATSBH 1884323
[rrecowersble VAT NL 1997
(BN Sundry Costs NI 205
Payments on behalf of SD NL 298
Professional Fees NL 1003250
Subcontraciors NL a0
Sundry experses Hi. 41260
Admpystratory fees Qo500 2944500
Adm mntmiors’ experses 1755547 1755547
Vouches Commemion NL 10,435 35
Legal lees 0402435 367943
Legal disbursements Nl 60178
Storsge costs 2400% 404397
Re-direction of mai 300 S55.00
Starutory adverusmng NL L1360
Other property expenses ML 6300
Insurance of assets ML 3125%
Bank charges B0 H2o
Return of thard party Cords 1000 1000
Equipment rengal NL 2326007
— &Isdy — 0BHEm
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Subregated FRCIA dlam 55154 SS1.54
Employecs wage urcars 23390 2337
(22875 46} (Z2BTL36)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(322198 () Lioyds TSB Bard Pk (R3660 43} 10,701 4513
Ducks sparting goods mc I0AM0.00 1 Boo.0oua)y
TE3I5T) R (X T E)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
QRIZ2Q5TR00) | rade & expense ML INIL
(3SQIEEREO0)  lssued and Called Up Share Capunal NL NL
NL NIL
(266,598,283 0¢) (1,183,999 £5) 2,470,630 98
RIFRCINITDBY
Floatng ch. VAT rec’able 2M4,16766
Fixed charge current 36585800
Floatng «harge cunens 205533866
Fueed charge VAT rec'able 319584
Fuxed charge VAT payable (I00986.285)
Floaung ch VAT paysble LX)
PAYRNIC 1112154
Floaung ch VAT control (22135546
Fixed charge VA congrel (483062}
Pigedol4 1PS 3QL Ver 101218 20 hacuscy 2614 09 36




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 3 July
2013 to 2 January 2014

Pariner/ Manager Admimisirator Suppart Total hours Time cost Average
Director hourly rate
Admimistration & planning
Banktupt/DirestorMember
Share Regrstrars 100 100 £25500 E25500
Ceshlering
General (Cashvenng) 405 030 2155 2580 £916500 £353 08
Reconalistions {& IPS accounkng reviaws) 560 3z asd E4 D027 00 £457 81
Genaral
Books and records 1070 070 E2 580 50 E24210
Faes and WIP o10 230 520 T80 £2 506 00 E382 37
Statutory and compllance
Appointment and relatsd formaliies 100 100 £320 00 E32000
Chacklist 8 reviews 3700 200 46 00 £23 869 50 £516 80
Pre appointment checks 390 390 £1248 00 £32000
Reports to debenture holders 1800 030 18 30 £10 232 00 £559 13
Statulory recepta and payments acoounts 070 070 £214 00 £30571
Strategy documents 100 900 540 1540 £7 447 50 E482 60
Tax
Posl appolniment carporation tax 050 1325 1140 70 2585 £E9831 75 E380 34
Post appontment PAYE 300 100 €240 00 £24000
Post appontment VAT 260 250 16 30 21 40 £7723 50 £36091
Creditors
Craditors and claims
Agresmant of praferental claims 210 440 650 £2 56300 £334 N
Agreament of unsecured clams 200 2380 6960 95 40 E32TV77 00 £34295
Geaneral correspondance 150 4230 182 50 226 3¢ £65299 50 £288 55
Legal claims 180 180 £447 03 £248 33
Payment of dridernds 050 080 140 £52000 £37143
Secured credions 450 180 870 1180 ES87550 £497 92
Statutory raports 600 030 2015 2645 £10 009 00 £37841
Employses
Agresing employse Claits 030 590 620 E205300 £331 12
Corfespondencs 8g 20 150 80 70 E£E26 21300 £23906
General analysis
Generat Anatyss 01 TO0 700 £31500 £4500
Investigation
Directors
D form drafting and submission 17 50 1750 £787 50 £45 00
Disquat affdavits and (roceedings 420 420 £241500 ESTH00
Investigations
Cottespardence re investigatons 050 asa £38250 £76500
Mail redirection 715 715 £173350 £24524
Reahsation of assets
Assat Roallsation
Cash and investments. 050 BB0 1400 2410 £7 37100 £349 34
Deblorm 010 310 18 00 120 £632300 £298 25
Fraehold property 150 150 £382 50 £25500
Goodwill 200 200 £510 00 £25500
Heallh & safety 100 100 £255 00 £25500
Leasshold property 010 38as 203 85 24280 £66 267 00 £272493
Qpen cover insurance 180 180 £487 50 £270 83
Other assets 200 200 €490 50 £24525
Sale of business 500 2300 -] 860 £17 01000 £594 76
Purchases and trading costs . 050 050 E127 50 £256 00
Total «n period 1,012 95 £330,649 25 £326 42
B o000 77626 £284337150 £34169
In tha periog o0 101295 E330 649 25 £226 42
cn oD0 874921 297402115 £339 92




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Appendix 3 (continued)

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 3 July 2013
to 2 January 2014

Chargeable rates (£ per hour) from 3 July to 30 September 2013

Grade Restructuring Direct tax Indirect tax Sustamabihity
Partner 765 - - -
Durector - - - -
Senior Manager 550 - - -
Manager 440 440 480 -
Assistant Manager 320 320 - -
Assistant 240 - - -
Support 125 - - -

Chargeable rates (£ per hour) from 1 October 2013 to 2 January 2014

Grade Restructuring Direct tax Indirect tax Sustainability
Partner 765 - - -
Director 670 - 670 -
Semor Manager 585 - - -
Manager 465 - 480 -
Assistant Manager 340 335 - -
Assistant 255 - 245 255

Support




Progress report

KPMG LLP

29 January 2014
Appendix 3 (continued)
Joint Administrators®’ disbursements in the period
Category 1 expenses ncurred to 2 January 2014
Descripfion £
KPMG Rotterdam (assistance with the winding up of JJB Sports BV (Holland) 3,342 80
RR Donnelley (printing services) 57123
Public transport 3210
Parking 1917
Total 3.965 30
Category 2 expenses incurred to 2 January 2014
Description £
Mileage 4500

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category | and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined

within SIP 9 as follows

m Category | disbursements are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appomntment 1n question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder

or his or her staff

m Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the appointment n
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable

basis, for example, business mileage

The only Category 2 disbursement KPMG currently charge 1s mileage calculated as

follows

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile

m Use of company car — 60p per mile

m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

When carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per passenger will also be charged

where appropnate

The above disbursements have not yet been charged to the Company




Appendix 4

Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Schedule of Administration expenses for the Period
Paid per R&P Less Prior Accrued  Total expenses
accruals unpaid in mncurred in
pertod period
Trading expenses - - - -
Direct labour - - - -
Employee expenses - - - -
Heat & light - 7,000 00 - -
Fixed charge costs - - - -
Adminstrators' fees (note} 252,704 00 - 100,000 00 352,704 00
Administrators' expenses - - - -
Legal fees 124,500 60 113,024 35 5,000 00 16,476 25
Legal disbursements 52110 - 100 00 621 10
Agent's commission - - - -
Managing agent's fees - - - -
Bank charges 2000 - - 2000
Licence fees 140,444 08 230,281 51 - -
Insurance 5,777 00 14,666 B3 2,000 00 2,000 00
Floating charge costs - - - -
Administrators’ fees (note) 629,445 00 - 1,991,872 15 2,621,317 15
Administrators’ expenses 17,555 47 - - 17,555 47
Collection of books & records - - - -
Managing agent's fees - - - -
Comimission on rates refunds 92,758 64 - - 92,758 64
Irrecoverable VAT - - - -
Sundry costs - - - -
Payments on behalf of purchaser - - - -
Protessional fees - - - -
Subcontractors B - - -
Sundry expenses - - - -
Voucher commission - - - -
Legal fees 94,424 35 299,832 35 5,000 00 399,256 70
Legal disbursements - 10,562 17 100 00 10,662 17
Storage costs 2,490 98 1,674 82 2,000 00 6,165 80
Mail redirection 35000 - - 35000
Statutory advertising - - - .
Insurance - 3,125 50 - 3,125 50
Other property expenses - - - -
Bank charges 46 00 - - 46 00
Equipment rental - - - -
Retum of 3rd party funds 1000 - B 1000
Total 1,361,047 22 673,167 53 2,106,072 15 3,523,068 78

Note As no such accrual was disclosed in previous reports, an accrual has been made in the Penod for total undrawn ume
costs However, creditors should note that the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that this accrual will be fully drawn




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

Appendix S

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) 1f- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor, makes a request in writing to the administrator
for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1) (db) or (dc),
the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistration
or might reasonably be expected to tead to violence against any person, or

(m) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the admmistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

(4) Without prejudice te the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1S or other expenses are excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the adminustrator,

1s or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t
without a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business
days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the
apphlication for a without notice hearing If the application 18 not dismissed, the court shal}
fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any

evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,




Progress report
KPMG LLP
29 January 2014

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the admirustrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwtise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

20




